
EAST LYME BOARD OF SELECTMEN
SPECIAL MEETING OF FEBRUARY 10, 2026

MINUTES

PRESENT: In person; Dan Cunningham, Ann Cicchiello, Rose Ann Hardy, Candice Carlson
and Jason Deeble. Via Zoom; Cindy Collins
ALSO PRESENT: Finance Director Kevin Gervais

Mr. Cunningham called the special meeting to orderat 6:00 p.m. and led the Pledge of
Allegiance.

2. First Selectman and Finance Director Presentation of the 2026/2027 Budget

The First Selectman Dan Cunningham and the Finance Director Kevin Gervais presented
the proposed 2026/2027 Budget to the Board of Selectmen; presentation attached hereto
as Exhibit #1. The proposed budget comes in at $105,093,207i this is a $8,435,42L
increase amounting to an increase of 8.73o/o and a proposed new Mill Rate of 30.67. For
example, if your home is wofth $500,000, it is assessed at $350,000 which will equate to a
monthly increase in your taxes of $78.00 per month ($931 per year).

The Capital Projects have been identified, and the information is attached hereto as Exhibit
#2.

The remaining budget meetings have been scheduled as follows; all meetings are to be
held at East Lyme Town Hall:

Tuesday, February t7,2026 @ 5:30pm

Wednesday, February 18, 2026 @ 5:30pm

Monday, February 23,2026 @ 5:30pm

Thursday, February 26,2026 @ 5:30pm (for deliberations if needed)

Wednesday, March 4,2026 @ 5:30pm (for deliberations if needed)

3. Adjourn
MOrroN (1)
Ms. Cicchiello MOVED to adjourn
Board of Selectmen at 6:33 p.m.

the February 10, 20265, special bud$'bt meeting o-f tlne

Seconded by Mr. Deeble. Motion passed 6-0.

Respectfully Submitted By :

Sa ra Anderson
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Dan Cunningham
First Selectman



FY 2025-26 Budget Initiatives Review

) lncreasing cash capital

) Balancing current debt service vs. cash capital

L Emphasis on maintaining buildings, vehicles and other assets



FY 2026-27 Budget Initiatives
) Fire Service - Expanding the Service - 3 Fire Stations

) Hiring 3 Firefighters flanuary 1,2027)

> Police - lncreasing Staffing - 1.5 FTE Officers (l July & I Jan)

) Darl< Fiber



Operating Budget

Tolrn of East, Lyrn,e

Gener:l Fund Eudget Summ,ary
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Operating Budget Revenues

Town *f Emt Lyme
G,eneral Fund Bu'dget Summary - REVEHUES
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Revenue Highlights

> lncreasing Investmentllnterest Earnings

> May have to revisit with more research



Operating Budget Expenditures
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Town Operation Budget Increase By Dept
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Drivers of Town Operations Budget
l lncreased lT Expenses (Computers, subscriptions, etc).

) Projecting $ | .25 million next year

efficiencies to better serve our residents



Grand List Finahzed
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Impact on Mill Rate
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Impact on East Lyme Households
Town of East Lyr.ne
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Capital Projects
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For more Budget Details...

Bud et - Fiscal Year 2026-2027 - n of East me



FY2027 Capital Projects Request Summary
Dept Requested GIP Committee

General Government $
Public Safety $
Public Works $

Culture and Recreation $
Education $

$ 2,037,000
$ 944,100
$ 2,173,500
$ 322,000
$ 1 ,523,12A

2,573,001
1,113,100
2,808,500
2,986,000
2,259,120

$ 11,739,721 $ 6,999,720

$ (4,740,001)
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Town ot East Lyme
Capital Projects Budget Proposal as of February 09, 2026
Fiscal Yeat 2026-27

ed Fundi

Bond Bond Bond

1,365,000

Cash Variance#De Useful Life
CIP Committee
Recommended

75,000

Townwlde Raclio Communications System

ADA - Websrte Redesign

Town Match - 1772 Grant (Sam Smith Farmstead)

lown Match - SHPO (500/0) Structural Analysis

FOB Access - Town Hatl Security
Registrar Furniture

Zoning Vehicte

Land Use Oflice Renovatron - Carpeting and Furniture

Engineering- CAD Soltware and Equipment
Asessor Vehicte Replacement
Asses5menl RevaL Reserue

Land Use Map Digitization Project

lnfomation Technology
lT - Towlwrde Frber ltems not Covered oy GranI

lT - Secure Fi.ewatt Hardware and Subscription
lT - Town Wide Computer Reptacement 5yr Ptaf - Catch Up

lT - Storage lncrease 5eruer/Backup Cyber Protection
lT - UPS Battery Backups TH/PD/EOC

lT - PSB Seryer Reptacement Suppofting Hardware

lT - PSB Server Replacement - PD

lT - Town Wide Secure WrFi Cyber Security (ELConnect)

lT - Community Center Cameras and Supporting lnfrastructur€
lT - Town Hatl Cameras and lntrastructure

Public Safety Buitding - Window Security Project

Police
Police VehicLes- Upfit with Equipnrent
Patrol R t{es

Regional Tactical Team Equipment
Animal Control Van a nd Upfit (1/2 by Waterford)

Battislic Vests

Dispatcher Chairs

Patrol BrcycLes

East Lyme Fire Seruice
Utility Terain Vehicte

Enctosed Traiter - Brush and Technical Equipment
Facitities Study - Niantic and Ftanders Fire Stations

Apparatus Recapitlization - Ladder 1 (2005) B-15

Firelightinf, Equipment

1,500,000

20,000

10,000

20,000

20,000

5,000

35,000

1

16,000

40,000

75,000

100,000

24,000

17,000

56,000

10,000

15,000

36,000

330,000
18,000

146,000

u,000)
(36,000)

$
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$
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$

$

s

$

$
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20,000

12,000
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10,000

8,000

75,000

100,000

$ 75,000

$ s6,000

$ 366,000

5

$

$

$

$

s

$

s

$

s
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s

s

s 8,000

70,000

$

$
$

s
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$

$
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6

10

10

10

10

1o

10

5

15

5

B

c
A
D

E

20,000

oo,ooo

20,000

25,000

600,000

100,000

170,000

30,000

25,000

12,100

7,000

600,000

100,000

170 nnn

30,000

25,000

{
$
c

12,100

7,000

3

4
5

1

2

$ 600,000

$

$

$

$

$$ 100,000



PUBLICWORKS

Town of East Lyme

Capital Projects Budget Proposal as of February 09, 2026

Fiscal Yea( 2026-27
Project # Pri # Des on of ues t

& Paving

Useful Life ests
Dept ctP CIP Committee FnOPOSEO

Recommended BUDGET

750,000

50,000

50,000

23,500 $

255,000 $

230,000

year
Bond Bond Cash Variance

Road Paving Program (Roads, Town parking lots, etc)

Towf Sidcwalk Construction
Fairhaven Road Brldge - Carrying Costs (Fed/State Reimburse(

850,000

50,000

100,000

75o,OO0

50,000

50,000

$

$

$

10

15

50

(100,000)

(50,ooo)

750,000

50,000

$

I
$

$

s

$

$

$

$

$

Vehicles and Equipment
Purchase of MSW & Recycling Cans

Replace 2012 Loader at Transfer Station

PL[c l]ase Used BLrcket Truck for Tree Work

Replace 2015 Wheeled Excavator

Reptace 2012 - 12EL Pickup

RepLace chassrs and refurbish 2011 - 14EL Large Dump

Buildings and lnfrastructure
Renovalion and Expansio n of Community Center - Design

PLants Dam RebuiLd - Contingency
Var Town wide Roof Rept Program {CNRE)
HVAC Renovations and Reptacement (CNRE)

MunicipaL BuiLding Repairs and Improvemeits (LOClPl

ELCC ADA & Other lmprovements

Replace Fire Statlon Boilers (LOCIP)

Niantic Rlver Boadwalk - Replace Decking {LoClP)

&
Youth Center Renovations

Parks- Building and Equipment
Seif-propelled Stand-on Btower (Reptace 2018 ZT l'4ower)

Contour Rotary Mower (2012)

l"lechanlcal Beach Grooner Large (2005)

Util ity Ve hic le {20 17,2A20, 2024)

Parks- Parks Maintenance
Park lnrprovenrent Plan

Darrow Pohd

Trail Development and Amenltres

Disc Golf Course

Peretz Park

Restroom Renovalion/Garage Construction

McCook Point Park

Sen Wall Conslrucllon

smith Harris Park

Blcicher Replacemenl

Lrtllc Lciluc Baseball Renovatron

Youth Footbnll and Soccer lrrlgation

20,000

50,000

20o,0oo
25o,OO0

20,000

50,000

100,000

250,000

Truck

23,500

255,000

30,000

230,000

80,000

145,000

(30,000)

(80,000)

(70,000)

(100,000)

(100,000)

{5,000)

255,000

230,000

50,000

23,500

20,000

50,000

250,000
220,000

!

75,000 75,000

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

100,000

200,000
5,000

15,000

97,000

75,000

34,000

275,000
40,000

150,000

150,000

50,000

100,000

97,000 $
75,000 $

s 100,000

$ loo,ooo

$

$

$

s 10,000 (10,000) S

4
1

2

3

$

$

10

72

10

10

10

30

30

30

$

5

$

$

97,000

75,000

97,000

75,000

50,000

50,000 $

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

J

s

$ 75,000

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

s

$

s
s
s

s

s

s

$

s

50,000

50,000 50,000

s 50,000 $

$ 1,155,000

30 $ 860,000 (860

(x00

,000)

,000)5

7 15

20

(1so,0oo)

so,ooo $ 50,000



Town of East Lyme
Capital Projects Budget Proposal as of February 09, 2026
FiscalYeat 2026-27 Dept

300,000

350,000

CIP Committee
Recommended

2,037,000
944,100

2.173,500
322,OOO

?o

20 year
Bond

'10 Year
Bond

5 Year
Bond

Paid
Gash Varianceof Useful Life

ELHS. HVAC Recap

ELHS - Boiters

ELMS - HVAC Recapitatization

ELMS Roof Life Extension/Restoration Phases

LBH - Hatlway Ftoor Moisture

HVAC IAQ lnspections (FL, LBH, ELMS, ELHS) ($.4/SqFT [p4% Escatation)

and Other Items - BOE

General Government
Public Safety
Public Works

Culture & Recreation
Education

Grand Total

$$ $

$

35,000

24,720
500,000

350,000

$

$ 499,000

Bonds $ 6,238,000
Cash Capital $ 761,72O

Subtotal $ 6,999,720
Less: Proposed Budget $ 6,999,720

Variance

s 24,720 $

$

6,999,720

$ 2,573,001

$ 1 ,1 13,100
$ 2,808,500
$ 2,986,000
$ 2,2s9,120-i-Tr7i67fr-

$
$
$
$
$

$
b
$
$
$

2,037.000
944,100

2,'173,500
322.OOO

'120

$

$

24,720
499,000

77,739,721 $GRAND TOTAL

EDUCATION

s 6,999,720 $ 6,999.720 $ 1,36s,000 S 2,085,000 S 2,788.000 $ 761,720 $


